property tax and insurance of $69,100; professional fees of $132,600; directors’ fees of $16,000; and CSE and transfer agent
fees of $10,000.

(2)  The terms of the acquisition of Core provided for a purchase price adjustment equal to the net amount of working capital
acquired after a final determination of certain items, including the addition of refundable tax credits received and the
subtraction of any uncollectible accounts receivable.

(3)  Includes wages, salaries, benefits and related employee expenses of $1,160,600 and other expenses of $107,400.
(4)  Includes wages, salaries benefits, and related employee expenses of $687,400 and other expenses of $282,500.

8

Selected Pro-Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following table summarizes selected pro-forma consolidated financial information for the Resulting Issuer as at
March 31, 2019. The information should be read in conjunction with the pro forma financial statements, which are
attached hereto as Schedule B.

V23
(audited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)

FreePoint
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

($)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)
Current assets 168,313 696,669 3,808,441 4,673,423
Total assets 168,313 804,310 3,808,441 4,781,064
Current liabilities 23,126 1,833,114 (1,186,874) 669,366
Total liabilities 23,126 2,271,987 (1,598,849) 696,264
Shareholders’ equity  145,187 (1,467,677) 5,407,290 4,084,800

Risk Factors

The activities of the Company are subject to the risks normally encountered in a company undertaking a reverse take-
over transaction with a company with a growing business, including: negative operating cash flow; lack of adequate
capital; liquidity concerns and the need for future financing to sustain operations; competition; government regulation;
risks related to certainty of completion of the proposed Transaction; and risks associated with FreePoint’s business.
See “Risk Factors Regarding the Company” and “Risk Factors Regarding the FreePoint Business”.

9

FORWARD LOOKING INFORMATION

[…]

holds more than 1% of the voting rights of the successor entities’ outstanding securities.

SELECTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE RESULTING ISSUER

The following table sets out certain selected historical financial information for each of V23 and FreePoint as well as
unaudited pro forma financial information for the Resulting Issuer after giving effect to the Transaction. V23 has a
financial year ending March 31 and FreePoint has a financial year ending December 31.

The following information should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified by, the contents of the unaudited V23
pro forma consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, which were based on the audited annual financial
statements of V23 for the financial year ended March 31, 2019 attached as Schedule E to this Prospectus, and the
unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of FreePoint for the three months ended March 31,
2019, and are attached as Schedule D to this Prospectus.

V23
(audited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)

FreePoint
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

($)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2019

($)
Current assets 168,313 696,669 3,808,441 4,673,423
Total assets 168,313 804,310 3,808,441 4,781,064
Current liabilities 23,126 1,833,114 (1,186,874) 669,366
Total liabilities 23,126 2,271,987 (1,598,849) 696,264
Shareholders’ equity  145,187 (1,467,677) 5,407,290 4,084,800

In connection with the Closing, it is expected that the financial year end of the Resulting Issuer will continue to be
March 31, rather than being deemed to be changed to December 31, being FreePoint’s current financial year end. In
connection with the Closing, FreePoint’s year end will be changed to March 31.

AUDITORS OF THE RESULTING ISSUER

Effective as of the Closing, MNP LLP, at their Mississauga, Ontario office, being the current auditors of FreePoint,
will become the auditors of the Resulting Issuer until the first annual meeting of shareholders of the Resulting Issuer
or until their successors are elected or appointed.

[…]

meeting. The Committee will annually review and approve the Committee’s report for inclusion in the Annual
Information Form. The Secretary will circulate the minutes of each meeting of the Committee to the members of the
Board.

7. Access to Information and Authority

The Committee will be granted unrestricted access to all information regarding FreePoint that is necessary or desirable
to fulfill its duties and all directors, officers and employees will be directed to cooperate as requested by Members.
The Committee has the authority to retain, at FreePoint’s expense, independent legal, financial and other advisors,
consultants and experts, to assist the Committee in fulfilling its duties and responsibilities, including sole authority to
retain and to approve any such firm’s fees and other retention terms without prior approval of the Board. The
Committee also has the authority to communicate directly with internal and external auditors.

A-5

8. Review of Charter

The Committee will annually review and assess the adequacy of this Charter and recommend any proposed changes
to the Board for consideration.

B-1

SCHEDULE "B"

Pro forma statement of financial position of V23
giving effect to the Transaction as at March 31, 2019

Vanadium 23 Capital Corporation
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(Unaudited)
As at  Mar 31 2019  Mar 31 2019   Mar 31 2019
  FreePoint  Vanadium 23 Note  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Technologies  Capital Corp. 2  Adjustments  Consolidation
Assets
Current assets
Cash $  11,216 $  168,043 (b)(i) $  600,000 $  3,987,700

   (c)(i)   4,000,000

   (f)   (645,676)

   (g)   (145,883)

   (h)(i)   250,000

   (h)(ii)   (250,000)

Trade and other receivables   429,728   -   429,728

HST/GST recoverable   -   270   270

Subscription receivable   121,000   -   121,000

Income tax recoverable   54,980   -   54,980

Inventory   67,617   -   67,617

Prepaid expenses   12,128   -   12,128

   696,669   168,313   3,808,441   4,673,423

Property, plant and equipment   107,641   -   107,641

  $  804,310 $  168,313  $  3,808,441 $  4,781,064
Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $  394,367 $  23,126  $  $  417,493

Purchase price payable   145,883   - (g)   (145,883)   -

HST payable   11,778   -   11,778

Deferred revenue   221,712   -   221,712

Conversion feature on convertible debt   458,279   - (b)(ii)   (458,279)   -

Current portion of lease liability   18,383   -   18,383

Current portion of long-term debt   582,712   - (f)   (582,712)   -

   1,833,114   23,126   (1,186,874)   669,366

Lease liability   26,898   -   26,898

Debt   34,396   - (f)   (34,396)   -

   (h)(i)   250,000

   (h)(ii)   (250,000)

Convertible debt   377,579   - (b)(ii)   (377,579)   -

   2,271,987   23,126   (1,598,849)   696,264

B-2

Vanadium 23 Capital Corporation
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - continued
(Unaudited)
As at  Mar 31 2019  Mar 31 2019   Mar 31 2019
  FreePoint  Vanadium 23 Note  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
   Technologies   Capital Corp. 2  Adjustments  Consolidation
Equity

Share capital $  3,023,008 $  171,500 (b)(i)  $ 537,000  $ 9,581,353

   (b)(ii)   731,000

   (c)(i)   3,580,000

   (c)(ii)   358,000

   (d)(i)   (3,751,500)

   (d)(ii)   4,909,970

   (h)(ii)   22,375

Contributed surplus   161,737   - (b)(i)   63,000   644,737

   (c)(i)   420,000

   (d)(i)   (420,000)

   (d)(ii)   420,000

Deficit   (4,652,422)   (26,313) (b)(ii)   104,858   (6,140,790)

   (c)(ii)   (358,000)

   (d)(i)   26,313
   (d)(iii)   (1,184,783)
   (f)   (28,568)
   (g)(ii)   (22,375)
   (1,467,677)   145,187   5,407,290   4,084,800
 $  804,310 $  168,313  $  3,808,441 $  4,781,064

Vanadium 23 Capital Corporation
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2019
(Unaudited)

B-3

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of Vanadium 23 Capital
Corporation. (“V23”) and FreePoint Technologies Inc. (“FreePoint”) has been prepared by management to
reflect the proposed Transaction (as defined in Note 2).

The pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared from information derived from and
should be read in conjunction with the following: